Q

U.S.Department Indiana Division
of Transportation
Federal Highway April 17,2013
Administration

Mr. Troy Woodruff

Deputy Commissioner

Planning and Project Management
100 North Senate Avenue
Indianapolis, IN 46204

Dear Mr. Woodruff:

575 N. Pennsylvania St, Room 254
Indianapolis, IN 46204

317-226-7475
317-226-7341

In Reply Refer To:
HDA-IN

We have completed our review of Amendment #12-50 to the FY 2012-2015 Indiana Statewide
Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) as transmitted by INDOT in a letter dated via e-
mail April 15, 2013 and modified on April 16, 2013. FHWA approves it for inclusion into the

STIP.

Should you have any questions regarding this approval please contact Joyce Newland, Planning
Program Manager, at (317) 226-5353 or e-mail at joyce.newland@dot.gov.

Sincerely,

Karen A. Bobo

Acting Division Administrator

Attachment
cc: transmitted by e-mail
Jeanette Wilson, INDOT



April 16, 2013

Federal Highway Administration .
Attention: Ms. Joyce Newland

575 N. Pennsylvania Street, Room 254
Indianapolis, IN 46204

SUBJECT: 2012-2015 Revised Amendment 12-50

Dear Ms. Bobo
INDOT is requesting the projects listed be amended into the FY 2012-FY 20156 STiP.
If you have any questions, please contact me.

$18,098,363 |

Sincerely, % [Total
ang Manag

SPMS/STIP
City o 1297755 ign eplace sighage [Bartholomew |CN 192,206 $48,051 $240,257 Add CN Phase [CAMPO
Columbus Replacement  |below fed to TIP and
reflectivity stds STiP
INDOT 1173659 -89 Install New From MM 45.39 to |Delaware CN $911,000 $911,000 New Safety DMMPC
Cable Raill MM 54.23 ProjectAdd CN
Barriers phase o
DMMPC TIP
via Reso 13-08
INDOT 1297872 Us 35 Bridge 0.10mi S SR 32 |Delaware PE $6,000 $1,500 $7,500 $7,500|Slope Wall DMMPC
Rehabilitation Or|over CSX RR Repair add PE
Repair (35)3-18-02386 phase to
ANBL DMMPC TIP
via Reso 13-07
INDOT 1297873 Us 35 Bridge Us 35 010miS |Delaware PE $6,000 $1,500 $7,600 $7,500]Slope Wall DMMPC
Rehabilitation Or|SR 32 over CSX Repair add PE
Repair RR (35)3-18- phase to
02396 JASB PMMPC TIP
via Reso 13-07
INDOT 1297876 Us 35 Bridge Us 35, 1.39miN |Delaware PE $4,000 $1,000 $5,000 $5,000|Slope Wall DMMPC
Rehabilitation Or|SR 32 over NS RR Repair add PE
Repair (35)3-18-02397 phase fo
ANBL) DMMPC TIP
_ via Reso 13-07
INDOT 1297877 Us 35 Bridge US 35, 1.39 miN  |Delaware PE $4,000 $1,000 $5,000 $5,000|Slope Wall DMMPC
Rehabilitation Or|SR 32 over NS RR Repair add PE
Repair {35)3-18-02397 phase to
ASBL) DMMPC TIP
via Reso 13-07
1 of 13 Amendment 1250




Bridge BR# 516 Tillotson |Delaware . |PE $207,200 $51,800 $259 000 $2.035,000|Add Bridge _|DMMPC
Rehabilitation Or|Avenue over White Project PE

Repair River Phase to
DMPPC TIP via

Reso 13-03

Delaware  [1382332 Tillotson

State 1005569 N/A Other Type SP BIKE, Interlake |Warrick N/A CN $655,392 $819,240 $30,000 $627,463 CN phase EMPO
Project OHV/Multi use added To

{Miscellaneous) |area, phase IV EMPO TIP via
Polciy

Committee
44°3

State 1005829 N/A Other Type IR 1001, State Warrick N/A PE $9,323 $11,654 $5,198 $4,876 PE phase EMPO
Project Motorized Project added To
{Miscellaneous) |Interlake, improve EMPO TIP via

trails & install Polciy
sighage Committee

44°3

Johnson 0800778 Mauxferry Bridge over Burkhart Johnson CN $647 906 $97,185 $745,092 Add CN and IMPO

Road Rehabilitation Or|Creek CN CE phases
Repair to TIP. Project

is now within
the soon o be
approved
MPA..
Approved for
IRTIP via
admin amend
on 3.28.13

Clark 1382106 Clark County |Bridge Bridge inspection |Clark PE $118,527 $29.632 $148,159 Added PE KIPDA
Bridge Inspections of Clark County {phaseto TIP

Inspection Bridge Inventory by
. administrative

modification on
3/28/13 - No
Amendment for
KIPDA but
amendment for
STIP

2 of 13 Amendment 12-50




Bridge inspection

Floyc{

County). The
estimated cost
for this location
is $206,000.
There is also 1
bridge outside
the MACOG
MPO area.
MACOG
Resolution 06-
13 for CN

Floyd 1382109 Floyd County (Bridge PE $37,716 $9,430 $47,146 Added to TIP  |KIPDA
Bridge Inspections of Floyd County by
Inspection Bridge Inventory administrative
modification on
3/28/13 - No
Amendment for
KIPDA but
amendment for
STIP
INDOT 0810111 VA VARI Bridge Painting |SR 19 Over US  |Various CN $329,600 $82,400 $412,000 The following  |[MACOG
20, S of I-90-Toll bridge structure
Road; Lwr is within the
Huntington Rd MPO area: SR
Qver -89, 2.87m S 19 over US 20
of 24 (9.15 miles
South of 1-90
Toll Road in
Elkhart

3 of 13 Amendment 12-50




INDOT

1297797

VA VARI

Bridge
Maintenance
And Repair

and I-69

At Various Bridges
onSR 1, 3, 5, 13,
18, 19, 22, US 30,

Various

CN

$148.000 $37.000

$185,000

is within the
MPO area: US
30 over Deeds
Creek EBL
{1.08 mites
West of SR 13
in Kosciusko
County). The
estimated cost
for this location
is $10,000.
There are also
13 bridges
outside the
MPO ares.
MACOG
Resolution 06-
13 for CN

The following |[MACOG
bridge structure

INDOT

1297809

VAVARI

Debris Removal
From Channel

Various Bridge
13, 15, 18, 101,

us 224

Locations on SR 5,

218, US 31, and

Various

CN

$80,000 $20,000

$100,000

The foltowing

bridge structure

is within the
MPQO area: SR
15 over Little
Elkhart River
{0.12 miles
North of SR
120 in Elkhart
County). The
estimated cost
for this location
is $10,000.
There are also
9 bridges
outside the
MACOG MPO
area. MACOG
Resolution 06-
13 for CN

MACOG

4 of 13 Amendment 12-50




INDOT 1297813 VA VARI Bridge At Various Various CN $232,000 $58,000 $290,000 The following  |MACOG
Maintenance Structures on SR bridge
And Repair 1, 5,13, 15, 16, structures are
18, 19, 22, 37, and within the MPO
105 area: SR 13
over Shanton
Ditch (Leifer
Ditch) (0.57
miles North of
UsS30in
Kosciusko
County) and
SR 19 over
Hepler Ditch
(10.81 miles
North of US 30
in Kosciusko
County). The
estimated cost
for these two
locations is
$30,000.
There are also
14 hridges
outside the
MPO area.
MACOG
Resolution 06~
13
INDOT 1006555 | 469 Added Travel |Westbound I-469 |Allen CN $270,000 $30,000 $300,000 Amend NIRCC {NIRCC
Lanes, off-ramp at Auburn TIP for CN
Construct Turn  |Rd. (RP 31+43), 4213
Lanes 0.6 miles West of |4
69
INDOT 1287804 | 469 Bridge Bridge on 1-469 Allen CN $80,000 $20,000 $100,000 Amend NIRCC [NIRCC
Rehabilitation Or|Over Rock Difch, TIP for CN
Repair 1.31 Miles East of 4213
Us 27
Allen 1297753 guardrail end |Guardrail, various in Allen Allen PE $58,500 $6,500 $65,000 Amend NIRCC [NIRCC
treatments Maintenance Or [County TIP for PE on
Repair 3.12.13
Allen 1297753 guardrail end |Guardrail, various in Allen Allen CN $311,900 $34,700 $346,500 Amend NIRCC |NIRCC
treatments Maintenance Or [County TIP for CN on
Repair 3.12.13
INDOT 1382019 US 30 Surface From 1.55 Miles  [Allen CN $840,000 $0|Amend NIRCC [NIRCC
Treatment, East of [-469 to TIP for Cn
Microsurface 11_3;3; Miles East of 5 of 13 Amendment 12450 3112113




INDOT

0810111

VA VARI

Bridge Painting

SR 19 Over US

Road; Lwr
Huntington Rd

Sof24

20, S of [-90-Toll

Cver 1-69, 2.97 m

Various

CN

$329,600 $82.400

$412.000

The following
bridge structure
is within the
MPO area:
Lower
Huntington
Road over |-69
(2.97 miles
South of US 24
in Allen
County). The
estimated cost
for this location
is $206,000.
There is also 1
bridge outside
the NIRCC
MPO area.
Amend CN in
NIRCC TIP
4213

NIRCC

6 of 13 Amendment 12-50




INDOT

0810117

VA VAR

Raised

Pavement
Markings,
Refurbished

RPM's at Various
Locations within
the Fort Wayne
District

Various

CN

$310,000

$310,000

This contract is
to maintain
RPMs at
various
focations within
the FW District.
The following
roads within the
NIRCC MPO
area will have
RPMs
refurbished
under this
confract; SR 3,
[-69, SR 1, SR
37, U824, US
30, SR 930, |-
469, US 27,
and SR 101,
Additional
locations
outside the
MPO area are
also included in
this contract.
Amend NIRCC
TIP for CN
4.2.13

NIRCC

7 of 13 Amendment 12-50




INDOT

1297803

VA VARI

Bridge
Maintenance
And Repair

At Various

the Fort Wayne
District

Locations on -469,
SR 1, &SR 930in

Various

i CN&

~$1,060,000

"~ $265,000

$1,325,000

There are 29
bridge
structures on |-
469 between
the |-69 South
Junction and
Us24. In
addition, SR
930 over Spy
Run Creek
{0.74 miles
West of US 27)
and SR 1 over I
469 (8.54 miles
North of US
224) are also
included in this
contract. All
contract work is
in Allen
County.Amend
NIRCC TIP for
CN4.212

NIRCC

INDOT

1297809

VA VARI

Debris Removal
From Channel

Various Bridge

13, 15, 18, 101,
218, US 31, and
us 224

Locations on SR 5,

Various

CN

$80,000

$20,000

$100,000

Amend NIRCC
TIP for Cn
312113

NIRCC

INDOT

1297847

1-65

Pipe Lining

2

4 .99 miles S of SR

Lake

CN

$96,300

$10,700

$107,000

New project
added to TIP
via Amendment
#26 March
2013 for CN

NIRPC

INDOT

1297848

I-65

Bridge
Maintenance
And Repair

30 (73rd Ave)

0.94 miles N of US

Lake

PE

$9,000

$1,000

$10,000

New project
added fo TIP
via Amendment
#26 March
2013.for PE

NIRPC

INDOT

1297848

I-65

Bridge
Maintenance
And Repair

30 (73rd Ave)

0.94 miles N of US

Lake

CN

$200,700

8 of

$22,300

3 Amendment 12

H0

$223,000

New project
added to TIP
via Amendment
#26 March
2013.for CN

NIRPC




INDOT 1297854 I-65 Bridge 1.36 miles N of US $9,000 $1,000 $10,000 New project NIRPC
Maintenance 231 (113th Ave) added to TIP
And Repair via Amendment
#26 March
2013.for PE
INDOT 1297854 -85 Bridge 1.36 miles N of US [Lake CN $200,700 $22,300 $223,000 New project  |NIRPC
Maintenance 231 (113th Ave) added to TIP
And Repair via Amendment
#26 March
2013.for CN
INDOT 1298114 SR 2 Bridge 0.63 miles Wof  |Lake PE $8,000 $2.,000 $10,000 New project NIRPC
Maintenance SR 55 West added to TIP
And Repair Junction (near via Amendment
Lowell) #26 March
2013.for PE
INDOT 1298114 SR2 Bridge 0.63 miles W of  |Lake CN $89,600 $22,400 $112,000 New project NIRPC
Maintenance SR 55 West added to TIP
And Repair Junction {near via Amendment
Lowell) #26 March
2013.for CN
LaPorie and 1298670 Johnson Rd  |Intersect. at LaPorte CR 400 |LaPorte PE $120,000 $30,000 $150,000 New project NIRPC
Porter Improv. W/ N added to TIP
Counties Added Turn via Amendment
Lanes #26 March
2013 .for PE
LaPorte and [1298670 Johnson Rd  |Intersect. at LaPorte CR 400 [LaPorte RW $240,000 $60,000 $300,000 New project . [NIRPC
Porter Improv. W/ N added to TIP
Counties Added Turn ' via Amendment
Lanes #26 March
2013.for RW
LaPorte and |1298670 Johnson Rd  [Intersect. at LaPorte CR 400 [LaPorte CN $1,000,000 $250,000 $1,250,000 New project  [NIRPC
Porter Improv. W/ N added to TIP
Counties Added Turn via Amendment
Lanes #26 March
2013 .for CN
INDOT 1297452 Multiple Bridge Bridge Inspections |Multiple PE New project NIRPC
Inspections (Statewide) Urban, added to TIP
Non-Border via Amendment
Structures. #26 March
2013.for PE
9 of 3 Amendment 1250




INDOT 1298173 SR2 Bridge 1.19 miles W of  |Porter PE $2,000 $10,000 New project NIRPC
Maintenance US 6 (near added to TiP
And Repair Westville) via Amendment
#26 March
2013.for PE
INDOT 1298173 SR 2 Bridge 1.19 miles W of  |Porter CN $89,600 $22.400 $112,000 New project NIRPC
Maintenance US 8 (near added to TIP
And Repair Westville) via Amendment
#26 March
2013.for CN
INDOT 1296284 I-65 Install New From 4.71 mi N of |Tippecance |PE $22,500 $2,500 $25,000 $1,020,000(Amend PE TCAPC
Cable Rail SR43t0 067 miS phase info
Barriers of US 231 8 Jet TCAPC TIP via
admin letter
4.12.13
INDQOT 1296284 I-65 Install New From 4.71 mi N of |Tippecance [CN $896,500 $99,500 $995,000 $1,020,000{Amend CN TCAPC
Cable Rail SR43t0 0687 mi S phase inio
Barriers of US 231 S Jct TCAPC TIP via
admin letter
4.12.13
INDOT 1173682 SR 25 and 43 |Centerline & On SR 25 frem E  |Various CN $318,000 $0 $318,000 Project TCAPC
Edge Line town limits of West administratively
Rumble Stripes |Point to CR 100 W amended to
Installation and on SR 43 from Lafayette TIP
SR 225to S town by letter from
limits of Brookston. MPQO Director
dated April 3,
2013,
Previously
amended into
the IRTIP and
STIP to
address
focations on US
421 and SR
267 in the
IMPO area.
Added to the
STIP at that
time.
Butler 1298310 1001 Other Type Non-infrastructure |Dekalb PE $46,000 $46,000 SRTS Study.
Project activities only in PE only project
Butler add to STIP

(Miscellaneous)

10 of 13 Amendment 12-50




Waterloo 1298665 1001 Bike/Pedestrian |W. Maple, E. Dekalb PE $42,500 $42,500 Add PE Phase
Facilities Maple, W. Douglas to STIP
& S. Washington
Streets in
Waterloo
Waterloo 1298665 1001 Bike/Pedestrian |W. Maple, E. Dekalb CN $207,500 $2,007,500 Add CN Phase
Facilities Maple, W. Douglas to STIP
& 8. Washington
Streets in
Waterloo
INDOT 1296214 SR 545 Bridge Deck Qver Branch Dubois CN $68,800 $17,200 $86,000 AddCN Phase
Overlay Polson Creek; 4.59 to STIP
mi S of SR 56
INDOT 12962158 SR 545 Bridge Deck Over Branch Dubois CN $44.000 $11,000 $55,000 Add CN Phase
Overlay Polson Creek; 5.21 to STIP
mi S of SR 56
INDOT 1173828 SR 64 Bridge Deck Over East Fork Gibson CN $104,000 $26,000 $130,000 Add PE Phase
Overiay Creek, 0.17 mi E to STIP
of SR 57
INDOT 1173828 SR 64 Bridge Deck Over East Fork Gibson PE $27,200 $34,000 Add PE Phase
Overlay Creek, 0.17 mi E to STIP
of SR 57
INDOT 0400495 SR 38 Sight Distance |From 3.45 miles W|Henry PE $31,200 $7,800 $39,000 $39,000|These PE
Improvement  |to 2.72 miles W of funds are
SR 3 required
because of the
redesign of the
project in order
to avoid
excessive RAW
take.
INDOT 1296204 Us 50 Bridge Dack Over Snapp Creek |Knox CN $508,000 $127,000 $635,000 Add CN Phase
Overlay & Abandoned RR,; to STIP
0.48 mi W of US
41 WBL
INDOT 1296204 Us 50 Bridge Deck Over Snapp Creek |Knox PE $156,767 $39,192 $30,000 $165,959 Add PE Phase
Overlay & Abandoned RR; to STIP
0.46 mi W of US
41 WBL

11 of 13 Amendment 12-50




INDOT 1296205 US 50 Bridge Deck Over Snapp Creek |Knox CN $508,000 $127,000 $635,000 Add CN Phase
Overlay & Abandoned RR; to STIP
0.46 mi W of US
41 EBL
INDOT 1173787 Us 50 Bridge Deck Over Boggs Martin CN $460,000 $115,000 $575,000 Add CN Phase
Overlay Creek, 1.43 mi E to STIP
of SR 550
INDOT 1173787 US 50 Bridge Deck Over Boggs Martin PE $100,800 $25,200 $126,000 Add PE Phase
Overlay Creek, 143 miE to STIP
of SR 550
Miami Co 0710711 1001 Bridge Widening |OId Business 315, |Miami RwW $60,000 $60,000 For RTM
bridge 163 match, Add
RW phase to
STIP
INDOT 1006576 SR 14 Slide Correction [0.28 ft E of US 35 |Pulaski CN $86,400 $21,600 $108,000 Amend PE
(400 ft W of phase into
Decker Dr) in the current
Town of Winamac TIPISTIP
Winamac 1298131 Bike/Pedestrian |Superior, Main and |Pulaski PE $60,075 $60,075 Amend PE
Facilities Riverside 5t. phase into
current STIP -
New project
Winamac 1298131 Bike/Pedestrian |Superior, Main and |Fulaski RW $6,322 $6,322 Amend RW
Facilities Riverside St. Phase into
current STIP -
New project
Winamac 1298131 Bike/Pedestrian |Superior, Main and |Pulaski CN $183,649 $183,649 Amend CN into
Facilities Riverside St. current STIP -
New project
INDOT 1206223 SR 245 Bridge Deck Over Crooked Spencer PE $63,818 $15,954 $79,772 Add PE Phase
Overlay Creek; 3.92 mi N to STIP
of SR 70
INDOT 1296223 SR 245 Bridge Deck Qver Crooked Spencer CN $205,600 $51,400 $257,000 Add CN Phase
Overlay Creek; 3.92 mi N to STIP
of SR 70
INDOT 1296690 164 Bridge Deck Over North Fork  [Spencer PE $45,000 $5,000 $45.000 $5,000 Add PE Phase
Overlay Pigecn Creek, to STIP
1.57 miE of
SR161 EBL
INDOT 1296695 164 Bridge Deck Over North Fork  {Spencer PE $46,819 $5,202 $47,021 $5,000 AddPE Phase
Overlay Pigeon Creek, to STIP
1.57 mi E of
SR161 WBL

12 of 13 Amendment 12-50




Project

INDOT 1298699 IR1001 Railroad CR1008S at NS RR |Tipton CN $40,000
Protection east of Goldsmith Suspended;
Delete project
from INSTIP;
funds to be
added to DES
1005946
instead
INDOT 1296767 SRE66 Bridge Deck Over Honey Washington |PE $96,000 $24,000 $120,000 Add PE Phase
Overfay Creek, 1.00 mi W to STIP
of US150

13 of 13 Amendment 12-50




